



NASPO ValuePoint

## **PURCHASING ENTITY AGREEMENT**

## **WIRELESS, DATA, VOICE AND ACCESSORIES**

Led by the state of Utah

Date: 9/30/20

Master Agreement #: MA152

Contractor: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP, D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS

Purchasing Entity: San Juan County Library System

- 1. **Scope**: Verizon Wireless ("Contractor") and the State of Utah, for itself and on behalf of NASPO ValuePoint ("NASPO ValuePoint" and/or "Customer"), have entered into a Master Agreement #MA152 with an effective date of August 12, 2019 (together with any amendments and addenda the "Master Agreement"). The State of **Utah** ("Participating State") has entered into a Participating Addendum ("PA") with Contractor pursuant to the Master Agreement, allowing certain state agencies, political subdivisions, and other eligible entities to make purchases under the PA. This Purchasing Entity Agreement applies to the purchase and use of Products (e.g. wireless service, software and other services) by the Purchasing Entity under the PA. Contractor reserves the right to terminate this Agreement if at any time it is determined that Purchasing Entity is not eligible to purchase under the PA. All capitalized terms not defined in this Purchasing Entity Agreement will have the same meaning provided in the Master Agreement, as modified by the PA.
- 2. **Participation**: By executing this Purchasing Entity Agreement, the Purchasing Entity certifies that it has all approvals required by law, regulation or otherwise to complete purchases under the PA, and further represents and agrees as follows:
  - 2.1. It is eligible to complete purchases under the PA, will provide documentation substantiating its eligibility as may be requested by Contractor from time to time, and will immediately notify Contractor of any change in its eligibility to purchase under the PA;
  - 2.2. All purchases are governed by the terms of the Master Agreement and PA, and Purchasing Entity specifically agrees to these terms;
  - 2.3. It consents to the release of its account information to NASPO ValuePoint and the Participating State for the purpose of Contractor meeting its contractual reporting requirements, as further described in the Master Agreement and the PA;
  - 2.4. It will ensure that this Purchasing Entity Agreement will only be used in support of government, not for profit and private education business; and
  - 2.5. The contact person listed below ("Authorized Contact") is authorized to act on behalf of, and otherwise bind Purchasing Entity, on account matters, including purchase equipment, add and cancel lines of service.
- 3. The undersigned represents and warrants that he or she is fully authorized to execute this Purchasing Entity Agreement on behalf of the Purchasing Entity, and that the delivery and execution of this Purchasing Entity Agreement has been approved by all required organizational action.

Street Address: 25 West 300 South
City, State & Zip: Blanding Utah 84511
Authorized Contact Phone number: 435 678 2335
Authorized Contact Email address: nperkins@sanjuancounty.org
Authorized Signature:
Print Name: Nicole Perkins
Title: San Juan County Library Director/Blanding Librarian